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In a new AWRAD poll, conducted April 18-21, 2016, in the West Bank and Gaza Strip, 1200 adult
Palestinians were surveyed on issues including trust in government institutions, political parties and
leaders; living conditions; economic and political priorities; ongoing protests; elections; and the

overall direction of society. The poll has a margin of error of +/- 3 percentage points.

The results show a continued decline in the levels of trust in the Palestinian National Authority
(PNA), the Palestinian Liberation Organization (PLO), Fatah and Hamas and all other political
groups. This trend is matched by a decline in the perceptions of political leaders from all political
factions with the exception of Marwan Bargouthi and Mohammad Dahlan. At the present time, the
PLO continues to be the most trusted institution and Marwan Bargouthi is the most trusted leader by
a wide margin. The level of negative evaluation of the government performance is unprecedented
even when compared to the months leading to the resignation of the Fayyad government in early
2013.

Highlights:

e The PLC, the PA, the PLO, and Fatah (and its leading institutions) record the largest
decline in trust among Palestinians (15 points or more) when compared to AWRAD polls
since December 2011. All others, including Hamas, suffer from diminished trust but to a
lesser extent.

e Marwan Bargoughti has the highest positive ratings amongst political leaders, followed by
Mustafa Bargouthi, 25 points behind. Next are Ahmad Saadat and Ismael Haniyeh,
followed by Rami Hamdallah, Khaled Mashal and President Mahmoud Abbas; the last
three separated by 1.1 percentage points.

e More than 80 percent of respondents believe that there is corruption in government

institutions in both the West Bank and Gaza.



For the majority of respondents, transparency, accountability, democracy, respect for
human rights and freedom of press are suffering under both the West Bank and Gaza
authorities.

Respondents have mixed evaluations of the performance of the Hamdallah government in
improving economic opportunities, health and educational services, infrastructure and
security.

Only 10 percent believe that the overall situation in the West Bank has improved during the
past three years. A majority believes that the PA is responsible for the decline in living
conditions in the West Bank.

In Gaza, only 2 percent believe that the overall situation has improved during the past three
years. A majority believes that Hamas is the party primarily responsible for the decline of
living conditions in the Strip, and is the party in actual control of the Strip despite the
appointment of the unity government. The primary causes for the decline in the quality of
life in Gaza are believed to be the economic situation, electricity outages, the closure, and
the indifference of the Egyptian authorities to local suffering.

A plurality of respondents believes that measures to boost job opportunities for youth might
contribute to a decline in the level of the current protests; yet, a majority believes that the
Palestinian leadership has no strategies to address the issues faced by youth.

While facing decline, Fatah remains the most popular political party with respect to
potential future elections, followed by Hamas. The largest group of Palestinians, however,
is ambivalent or undecided at this time.

Marwan Bargouthi is the most electable leader, followed by Mahmoud Abbas and Ismael
Haniyeh. If President Abbas were not to run, Marwan Bargouthi is the favorite followed by
Ismael Haniyeh and Mohamad Dahlan.

Two thirds of Palestinians believe that things in Palestine are going in the wrong direction
and half are pessimistic about the future. Correspondingly, a majority reports a downturn in

their household economic situation.



Tables of Results: Evaluation of Institutions & Leaders

1. Ingeneral, would you say that things in Palestine are heading in the right direction or the wrong direction?

] West Bank
Rightdirection 32.5% 20.9% 28.2%
‘Wrong direction 61.5% 77.3% 67.4%
Dow’tkmow 6.0% 1.8% 4.4%

2. Ingeneral, are you optimistic or pessimistic about the future?

West Bank

56.7% 37.6% 49.5%
41.5% 61.8% 49.1%
1.9% 0.7% 1.4%

3.

Is your family’s economic situation better or worse than it was a year ago?

West Bank

14.7% 3.3% 10.4%
42.8% 29.3% 37.8%
42.5% 66.9% 51.7%

0.0% 0.4% 0.2%

4. Regarding the following issues, please let us know whether you believe each is important, somewhat
important, somewhat unimportant, or not important at all?

| WestBank |  Gaa | __ Total

Important 71.6% 76.7% 73.5%
Somewhat important 16.0% 13.3% 15.0%
Somewhat unimportant 4.8% 5.1% 4.9%

Not important at all 7.3% 4.4% 6.3%

Don't know 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%

Important 23.1% 45.3% 31.4%
Somewhat important 26.8% 18.7% 23.8%
Somewhat unimportant 18.2% 14.4% 16.8%
Not important at all 29.2% 21.1% 26.2%
Don't know 2.7% 0.4% 1.8%

Important 32.3% 70.7% 46.7%
Somewhat important 23.1% 15.1% 20.1%
Somewhat unimportant 17.7% 8.0% 14.1%
Not important at all 23.2% 5.3% 16.5%
Don't know 3.7% 0.9% 2.7%

Important 33.5% 56.7% 42.2%
Somewhat important 32.4% 23.8% 29.2%
Somewhat unimportant 16.8% 8.9% 13.8%
Not important at all 15.5% 9.6% 13.3%
Don't know 1.9% 1.1% 1.6%
Important 45.6% 60.9% 51.3%
Somewhat important 31.1% 22.4% 27.8%
Somewhat unimportant 11.5% 8.2% 10.3%
Not important at all 10.8% 8.0% 9.8%
Don't know 1.1% 0.4% 0.8%
Important 54.3% 78.7% 63.4%
Somewhat important 29.9% 13.8% 23.9%
Somewhat unimportant 7.1% 3.8% 5.8%
Not important at all 8.4% 3.8% 6.7%
Don't know 0.3% 0.0% 0.2%



5. Do you trust the following Palestinian actors?

| WestBank

Yes 43.5% 51.6% 46.5%
No 53.5% 46.9% 51.0%
Don’t know 3.1% 1.6% 2.5%
Yes 55.3% 57.1% 56.0%
No 40.8% 41.6% 41.1%
Don’t know 3.9% 1.3% 2.9%
Yes 50.1% 53.8% 51.5%
- No 46.9% 45.6% 46.4%
Don’t know 2.9% 1% 2.1%
Yes 42.4% 32.0% 38.5%
No 52.9% 66.9% 58.2%
Don’t know 4.7% 1.1% 3.3%
Yes 30.4% 34.9% 32.1%
No 61.6% 63.3% 62.3%
Don’t know 8.0% 1.8% 5.7%
Yes 43.6% 38.2% 41.6%
No 50.7% 61.1% 54.6%
Don’t know 5.7% 0.7% 3.8%
Yes 33.5% 46.0% 38.2%
No 59.5% 51.3% 56.4%
Don’t know 7.1% 2.7% 5.4%
Yes 22.3% 27.3% 24.2%
No 67.2% 68.2% 67.6%
Don’t know 10.5% 4.4% 8.3%
Yes 27.1% 32.0% 28.9%
No 63.6% 65.3% 64.3%
Don’t know 9.3% 2.7% 6.8%
Yes 36.7% 48.4% 41.1%
No 55.3% 50.0% 53.3%
Don’t know 8.0% 1.6% 5.6%
Yes 53.7% 50.7% 52.6%
- No 41.3% 47.8% 43.8%
Don’t know 4.9% 1.6% 3.7%
Yes 61.5% 45.3% 55.4%
- 4 o S iy
Don’t know 2.8% 1.3% 2.3%
Yes 44.9% 50.0% 46.8%
- = — —
Don’t know 7.6% 1.6% 5.3%
Yes 42.7% 52.2% 46.3%
No 48.0% 46.4% 47.4%
Don’t know 9.3% 1.3% 6.3%
Yes 34.8% 29.8% 32.9%
- No T o B
Don’t know 8.9% 2.2% 6.4%
Yes 31.9% 30.4% 31.3%
No 56.5% 67.3% 60.6%
Don’t know 11.6% 2.2% 8.1%
Yes 40.9% 37.8% 39.8%
No 49.9% 60.7% 53.9%
Don’t know 9.2% 1.6% 6.3%




6. Do you have a positive or negative perception of the following Palestinian leaders?

|
Positive 80.5% 84.7% 82.1%
Negative 13.1% 12.4% 12.8%
Don't know 6.4% 2.9% 5.1%
Positive 41.5% 36.9% 39.8%
Negative 53.1% 61.6% 56.3%
Don't know 5.5% 1.6% 4.0%
Positive 48.3% 64.9% 54.5%
Negative 33.6% 29.3% 32.0%
Don't know 18.1% 5.8% 13.5%
Positive 51.9% 65.8% 57.1%
Negative 36.7% 28.9% 33.8%
Don't know 11.5% 5.3% 9.2%
Positive 30.2% 34.7% 31.9%
Negative 60.5% 62.7% 61.3%
Don't know 9.3% 2.7% 6.8%
Positive 40.8% 41.1% 40.9%
Negative 49.6% 55.1% 51.7%
Don't know 9.6% 3.8% 7.4%
Positive 44.8% 32.7% 40.3%
- Negative 43.1% 65.8% 51.6%
Don't know 12.1% 1.6% 8.2%
Positive 47.5% 38.7% 44.2%
Negative 41.9% 60.2% 48.8%
Don't know 10.7% 1.1% 7.1%
Positive 18.3% 44.0% 27.9%
Negative 70.8% 54.9% 64.8%
Don't know 10.9% 1.1% 7.3%
Positive 32.6% 32.0% 32.4%
Negative 54.6% 63.1% 57.8%
Don't know 12.8% 4.9% 9.8%

7. Do you believe that there is corruption in the institutions of the Palestinian government in.....?

[ |  WestBank |  Gaza |  Total |
Yes 95.5% 78.0% 88.9%
Don't know 1.9% 6.0% 3.4%
Yes 82.5% 82.0% 82.3%
No 8.3% 14.9% 10.8%
Don't know 9.2% 3.1% 6.9%



8. Do you believe that the following domestic needs are urgent, somewhat urgent, somewhat not urgent, not
urgent at all?

| westBank

Urgent 97.6% 97.6% 97.6%
Somewhat urgent 2.0% 2.2% 2.1%
Somewhat not urgent 0.1% 0.2% 2%

Not urgent at all 0.1% 0% 0.1%
Don't know 0.1% 0% 0.1%

Urgent 94.8% 94.2% 94.6%
Somewhat urgent 4.5% 4.2% 4.4%

Somewhat not urgent 0.4% 1.1% 0.7%
Not urgent at all 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
Don't know 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Urgent 94.3% 92.4% 93.6%
Somewhat urgent 5.1% 6.4% 5.6%
Somewhat not urgent 0.3% 0.7% 0.4%
Not urgent at all 0.1% 0.4% 0.3%
Don't know 0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
Urgent 93.6% 94.2% 93.8%
Somewhat urgent 5.2% 5.6% 5.3%
Somewhat not urgent 0.5% 0.2% 0.4%
Not urgent at all 1% 0% 0.4%
Don't know 0% 0% 0.0%
Urgent 96.1% 94.0% 95.3%
Somewhat urgent 3.9% 4.7% 4.2%
Somewhat not urgent 0.0% 0.4% 0.2%
Not urgent at all 0.0% 0.9% 0.3%
Don't know 0.0% 0% 0.0%
Urgent 89.9% 89.6% 89.8%
Somewhat urgent 7.5% 8.9% 8.0%
Somewhat not urgent 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%
Not urgent at all 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%
Don't know 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9. Would you describe the Palestinian Authority/government in the West Bank as:

| [ WestBank | Gaza |  Total |
Yes 20.7% 32.7% 25.2%

- No 73.6% 59.1% 68.2%
Don't know 5.7% 8.2% 6.7%
Yes 16.1% 32.7% 22.3%
No 77.1% 58.0% 69.9%
Don't know 6.8% 9.3% 7.8%
Yes 24.1% 36.2% 28.7%
Don't know 7.1% 9.3% 7.9%
Yes 33.5% 37.3% 34.9%
No 59.5% 52.0% 56.7%
Don't know 7.1% 10.7% 8.4%
Yes 26.5% 34.2% 29.4%
Don't know 6.4% 10.9% 8.1%



10. Would you describe the Palestinian Authority/government in the Gaza Strip as:

| WestBank

Yes 18.6% 19.3% 18.9%
No 52.0% 76.0% 61.0%
Don't know 29.4% 4.7% 20.1%
Yes 17.0% 25.3% 20.2%
No 54.7% 70.0% 60.5%
Don't know 28.3% 4.7% 19.4%
Yes 20.8% 21.1% 20.9%
No 52.1% 74.4% 60.5%
Don't know 27.1% 4.4% 18.6%
Yes 27.7% 24.2% 26.4%
No 45.6% 71.6% 55.4%
Don't know 26.7% 4.2% 18.2%
Yes 22.1% 20.9% 21.7%
No 49.3% 74.4% 58.8%
Don't know 28.6% 4.7% 19.6%

11. In your opinion, who is the real party in control of the internal situation in Gaza?

] West Bank Total
Dom'tknow 5.4% 3.6% 4.7%

12. Do approve or disapprove of the performance of the government led by Rami Hamdallah in the following

fields...?
1 westBank | Gaza | __ Total |
Approve 11.5% 11.6% 11.5%
Somewhat approve 34.2% 24.0% 30.4%
Disapprove 51.1% 63.3% 55.7%
Don't know 3.2% 1.1% 2.4%
Approve 25.7% 5.8% 18.2%
Somewhat approve 41.6% 25.1% 35.4%
Disapprove 30.1% 67.8% 44.2%
Don't know 2.7% 1.3% 2.2%
Approve 22.7% 8.2% 17.3%
Somewhat approve 42.1% 25.6% 35.9%
Disapprove 33.3% 64.7% 45.1%
Don't know 1.9% 1.6% 1.8%
Approve 4.9% 4.9% 4.9%
Somewhat approve 17.5% 20.7% 18.7%
Disapprove 75.7% 72.9% 74.6%
Don't know 1.9% 1.6% 1.8%
Approve 11.4% 8.0% 10.1%
Somewhat approve 35.7% 21.8% 30.5%
Disapprove 47.9% 68.0% 55.4%
Don't know 5.1% 2.2% 4.0%
Approve 6.1% 6.4% 6.3%
Somewhat approve 25.1% 22.2% 24.0%
Disapprove 60.4% 69.6% 63.9%
Don't know 8.3% 1.8% 5.8%
Approve 11.1% 8.2% 10.0%
Somewhat approve 34.0% 24.4% 30.4%
Disapprove 51.9% 65.6% 57.0%
Don't know 3.1% 1.8% 2.6%
['Providing security for = Approve 9.8% 8.2% 9.2%
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Somewhat approve 33.3% 24.7% 30.1%
Disapprove 53.9% 65.3% 58.2%
Don't know 3.1% 1.8% 2.6%

13. Did you approve or disapprove of the handling of the recent teachers’ strike by the government?

West Bank

[ Approve 22.5% 31.3% 25.8%
Disapprove 70.8% 57.3% 65.8%
‘Don'tknow 6.7% 11.3% 8.4%
14. Do you expect educational standards or teachers’ performance to improve as a result of the strike’s
resolution?
1 westBank |  Gaza |  Total
'Yes 32.4% 25.8% 29.9%
‘N 58.1% 60.2% 58.9%
| Don'tknow 9.5% 14.0% 11.2%

West Bank respondents only:
15. How do you view the overall situation in the West Bank since the appointment of the Hamdallah
Government in 2013?

_ West Bank

10.4%
_ 42.8%
‘Worsened 43.9%
Dom'tknow 2.9%

16. If worsened, who do you believe is responsible?

_ West Bank

28.6%
_ 59.0%
Hamas 0%

International donors 5.2%
Donm'tknow 7.3%

Gaza Respondents only:
17. How do you view the overall situation in Gaza since 2013?

_ Gaza

2.0%
_ 20.4%
‘Worsened 77.6%
Domtkmow 0%

18. If worsened, who do you believe is responsible?

_ Gaza

26.1%
_ 15.8%
Hamas 50.4%
International donors 4.0%
Domtknow 3.7%

19. How do you view the role of the following with respect to the quality of life in Gaza?

e caza
Unimportant 4.0%
Average importance 4.0%
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Don't know 0.0%
Unimportant 3.8%
Average importance 4.4%
Important 91.8%
Don't know 0%

Unimportant 5.3%
Average importance 16.9%
Important 77.6%
Don't know 0.2%
Unimportant 9.6%
Average importance 20.7%
Important 69.3%
Don't know 0.4%
Unimportant 10.0%
Average importance 14.0%
Important 75.8%
Don't know 0.2%
Unimportant 7.8%
Average importance 15.3%
Important 76.9%
Don't know 0.0%
Unimportant 7.1%
Average importance 8.2%
Important 84.4%
Don't know 0.2%
Unimportant 9.3%
Average importance 12.9%
Important 77.1%
Don't know 0.7%
Unimportant 14.4%
Average importance 14.7%
Important 70.2%
Don't know 0.7%
Unimportant 8.9%
Average importance 9.1%
Important 81.1%
Don't know 0.9%

All Respondents
20. With respect to the protests/violence since October 2016, in your opinion, measures to boost job
opportunities for youth and grow the economy would...

1 westBank |  Gaza | Total |
_ 50.5% 36.2% 45.1%
_ 8.5% 20.0% 12.8%
_ 35.4% 39.8% 37.0%
[ Don'tknow 5.6% 4.0% 5.0%

21. In your opinion, is the economic situation faced by Palestinian youth a major contributor to the current
protests/violence?

] West Bank Total
Yes 51.7% 42.2% 48.2%
~Tosomenodegree 26.0% 32.4% 28.4%
‘Noimpact 20.1% 23.8% 21.5%
Dom'tknow 2.1% 1.6% 1.9%



22. Do you believe that the Palestinian leadership is aware of all the issues faced by Palestinian youth?

_ West Bank

27.2% 30.4% 28.4%
_ 68.4% 67.6% 68.1%
‘Dontknow 4.4% 2.0% 3.5%

23. In your opinion, does the leadership have strategies to address the issues faced by youth?

_ West Bank

21.9% 18.0% 20.4%
_ 71.6% 73.1% 72.2%
Don'tkmow 6.5% 8.9% 7.4%

24. 1f PLC elections were held today and the following parties ran, which one you would vote for?

_ West Bank

0.9% 1.1% 1.0%
_ 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%
Islamic Jihad 2.9% 2.4% 2.8%
[FEE | 2.7% 2.7% 2.7%
~Popular Struggle Front 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
PNE 2.3% 1.6% 2.0%
Hamas 13.1% 21.3% 16.2%
"Fatah 26.1% 37.6% 30.4%
PPP 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
Fida 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
‘Other 0.8% 2.0% 1.3%
| Did not decide yet 21.6% 13.1% 18.4%
"lwillnotvote 29.2% 17.8% 24.9%

25. In an upcoming presidential election, which of the following leaders would you vote for?

1 WestBank |  Gama | Total |
| Mahmoud Abbas 13.5% 18.9% 15.5%
Marwan Bargouthi 19.3% 16.9% 18.4%
| Ismael Haniyeh 11.7% 14.4% 12.8%
‘SalamFayyad 1.2% 0.4% 0.9%
Mustafa Bargouthi 4.8% 2.4% 3.9%
' Khaled Mashaal 3.3% 7.3% 4.8%
Mohamad Dahlan 1.1% 11.8% 5.1%
Ahmad Saadat 2.5% 4.0% 3.1%
‘Ramadan Shallah 0.7% 1.1% 0.8%
‘RamiHamdallh 2.7% 0.2% 1.8%
‘Other 2.4% 0.7% 1.8%
‘Noneoftheabove 8.4% 2.7% 6.3%
lwillnotvote 28.4% 19.1% 24.9%

26. If President Abbas decided not to run, in an upcoming presidential election, which of the following
leaders would you vote for?

o WestBak |  Gama |  Total |
| Marwan Bargouthi 29.1% 27.1% 28.4%
_Ismael Haniyen 12.0% 14.0% 12.8%
‘SalamFayyad 1.7% 2.7% 2.1%
‘Mustafa Bargouthi 4.4% 2.9% 3.8%
~Khaled Mashaal 3.3% 8.0% 5.1%
Mohamad Dahlan 1.6% 19.8% 8.4%
~Ahmad Saadat 2.7% 3.3% 2.9%
‘Ramadan Shallah 0.7% 1.1% 0.8%
~Rami Hamdallh 4.3% 1.3% 3.2%
‘Other 2.5% 0.4% 1.8%
Noneoftheabove 9.5% 3.3% 7.2%
Clwillnotvote 28.1% 16.0% 235%



Sample Distribution

West Bank 62.5 Male 49.4
Gaza 375 Female 50.6
—_
Jenin 18-30 42.4
Tulkarm 5.0 31-40 23.2
Qalgilya 1.7 41+ 344
Nablus 8.3 %
Salfit 1.6 Single 259
Tubas 1.6 Married 70.8
Ramallah & Al Bireh 8.3 Other 3.3
Jerusalem 10.0 %
Jericho 1.8 Up to 9 years 23.1
Bethlehem 4.8 Secondary (10-12) 43.3
Hebron 12.8 More than 12 years 33.6
Jabalya 7.2 %
Gaza 14.6 Laborer 11.8
Deir Al Balah 5.3 Employee 14.0
KhanYunis 5 3 Farmer .8
Rafah Merchant 5.8
— Professional 11
City 51.4 Craftsman 3.3
Village 24.6 Student 11.3
Refugee Camp 24.0 Housewife 37.4
Does not work 13 3
Government 24.7 Retired
Private 67.1 _
NGOs 3 2 Above average
Other Average 62.4
— Below average 291
Refugee 45.7
Non-refugee 54.3
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